

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES AIR FORCE  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

---

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Appellee,*

*-versus-*

Airman (E-2)  
**JONATHAN M. MARTINEZ,**  
United States Air Force,  
*Appellant.*

Case Number ACM 39973

Panel No. 3

DATE: 10 July 2021

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF *APPELLANT***

---

**DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR., Esq.**

*Counsel of Record*

THE LAW OFFICE OF DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.  
31 East Main Street, Liberty Plaza, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor (Right Suite)  
Rochester, New York 14614  
CAAF Bar # 20564  
Admitted AFCCA Bar  
(585) 434-0232 - voice  
[usmilitarylaw@gmail.com](mailto:usmilitarylaw@gmail.com)

*and*

**BARBARA E. BERGMAN, Esq.**

Co-Chair, *Amicus Curiae* Committee  
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers  
1201 Speedway Blvd.  
Tucson, AZ 85721  
[bbergman@email.arizona.edu](mailto:bbergman@email.arizona.edu)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	iii
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	3
A. The Unanimity Issue Through a Different Lens..	4
B. Historical Context.....	5
C. The “Specialized Society” Premise Does Not Resolve or Assist in Interpreting the Unanimous Verdict Issue.....	8
D. <i>Vallandigham, Milligan, and Quirin</i> : The Military Commission Cases. ....	11
E. Dealing With Deference: Judges versus Congress.....	13
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	16
A. U.S. Courts-Martial Have Been Considered “Judicial” for Almost 135 Years: The Impact of <i>Ortiz</i> .....	17
B. The Evolution of a “Fair Trial” in the Military.....	19
C. The Sixth Amendment and Its Application to Military Justice.....	21
D. The Sixth Amendment Has Already Been Extensively Incorporated Into Our Military Justice System.....	22
1. <i>Speedy Trial</i> .....	22
2. <i>Public Trial</i> .....	22
3. <i>Confrontation</i> .....	22
4. <i>Notice</i> .....	22
5. <i>Compulsory Process</i> .....	23
6. <i>The Right to Counsel</i> .....	23
7. <i>The Right to the Effective Assistance of Counsel</i> .....	23
E. Enter <i>Ramos</i> .....	24
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	29

**CERTIFICATION.** ..... 31

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING and PROOF OF SERVICE.** ..... 31

**Appendix.** ..... App-1

    Representative NACDL *Amicus Curiae* Briefs on Military Justice Issues. .... App-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page(s)*

### CASES

<i>American Publ'g Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897).....	6
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	9
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	17
<i>Chenoweth v. Van Arsdall</i> , 46 C.M.R. 183 (CMA 1973). . . . .	22
<i>Courtney v. Williams</i> , 1 M.J. 267 (CMA 1976).....	5, 20
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946). . . . .	12
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	12
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	13, 28-29
<i>Ex Parte Vallandigham</i> , 68 U.S. 243 (1863).....	12
<i>Gray v. Gray</i> , 645 Fed.Appx. 624 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016). . . . .	18
<i>Gulf, C.&amp;S. F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006). . . . .	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004). . . . .	13
<i>Haupt v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 631 (1947). . . . .	13
<i>Kauffmann v. Sec'y Air Force</i> , 415 F.2d 991 (DC Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> 396 U.S. 1013 (1970). . . . .	5, 20
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885). . . . .	19
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973). . . . .	9
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322, 323-34 (1996).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cr.) 139 (1803). . . . .	14, 29
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	28

<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	9, 10
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	11, 17-18, 23
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	4
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	23
<i>Runkle v. United States</i> , 122 U.S. 543 (1887).....	17
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Albardo</i> , No. ACM 39734 (AFCCA 7 July 2021)(Mem.; Unpub.).....	29
<i>United States v. Bergdahl</i> , 80 M.J. 230 (CAAF 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 75 M.J. 70 (CAAF 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Blazier</i> , 69 M.J. 218 (CAAF 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 1 C.M.R. 74 (CMA 1951).....	17, 19-20
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 58 M.J. 54 (CAAF 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Easton</i> , 71 M.J. 168 (CAAF 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Girouard</i> , 70 M.J. 5 (CAAF 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 69 M.J. 353 (CAAF 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 51 M.J. 1 (CAAF 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Grunden</i> , 2 M.J. 116 (CMA 1977).....	22
<i>United States v. Hershey</i> , 20 M.J. 433 (CMA 1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Jacoby</i> , 29 C.M.R. 244 (CMA 1960).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 41 M.J. 13 (CMA 1994).....	28

<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 2017 WL 1323400 (ACCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 77 M.J. 72 (CAAF 2017) (Unpub.)..	27-28
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 22 M.J. 124 (CMA 1986).	15
<i>United States v. Modesto</i> , 43 M.J. 315 (CAAF 1995)..	14
<i>United States v. Proctor</i> , 2021 WL 2303457 (CAAF 2021)..	26
<i>United States v. Roland</i> , 50 M.J. 66 (CAAF 1999)..	17
<i>United States v. Wattenbarger</i> , 21 M.J. 41 (CMA 1985).	23
<i>United States v. Wiesen</i> , 56 M.J. 172 (CAAF 2001)..	14
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).	17
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)..	10, 15, 23, 29

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article I, § 8.	3-4, 7, 16, 21
Article III, § 2.	3
Fifth Amendment, “Due Process” Clause.	3
Fifth Amendment, “Grand Jury” Clauses.	3, 11, 19
Seventh Amendment.	6
Sixth Amendment.	<i>passim</i>

**UCMJ ARTICLES**

Article 25(c)(2)(B), UCMJ.	27
Article 25a, UCMJ.	18
Article 36(a), UCMJ..	11
Article 37(a)(1), UCMJ.	26

Article 52(a)(3), UCMJ. ....	<i>passim</i>
Article 52(b)(2), UCMJ. ....	3
Article 66(d)(1), UCMJ. ....	2
Article 816(b)(1), UCMJ. ....	3
Article 98, UCMJ. ....	27
Article 131f, UCMJ. ....	27

**STATUTES**

12 Stat. 736, § 30 (1863). ....	7
39 Stat. 619, 650 <i>et seq.</i> (1916). ....	7
<i>Articles of War</i> (1776). ....	6
Articles of War (1786). ....	17
<i>Uniform Code of Military Justice</i> [UCMJ], 10 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> ....	<i>passim</i>

**RULES**

R.C.M. 707. ....	22
RCM 905(c)(2). ....	4
RCM 921(a). ....	28
Rule 31(d), F.R.Crim.P. ....	28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DA Pam. 27-9, <i>Military Judges' Benchbook</i> . ....	28
<i>Declaration of Independence</i> (1776). ....	7
Hamilton, <i>Federalist</i> No. 78. ....	13

LCDR Jacob Meusch, USN, <i>A “Judicial” System in the Executive Branch: Ortiz v. United States and the Due Process Implications for Congress and Convening Authorities</i> , 35 J. L. & Pol. 19 (2019).....	26
Lederer, <i>From Rome to the Military Justice Acts of 2016 and beyond: Continuing Civilianization of the Military Criminal Legal System</i> . 225 Mil. L. Rev. 512 (2017). . . .	11
Lichtman, <i>The Justices and the Generals: A Critical Examination of the U.S. Supreme Court's Tradition of Deference to the Military, 1918-2004</i> , 65 Md. L. Rev. 907 (2006)...	7
Mazur, <i>Rehnquist's Vietnam: Constitutional Separatism and the Stealth Advance of Martial Law</i> , 77 Indiana L. J. 701 (2002).....	9-10
Monea, <i>Reforming Military Juries in the Wake of Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , LXVI Naval L. Rev. 67 (2020). . . . .	21, 26
Ruzic, <i>Military Justice and the Supreme Court's Outdated Standard of Deference: Weiss v. United States</i> , 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 265 (1994).....	10
Sherman, <i>The Civilianization of Military Law</i> , 22 Maine L. Rev. 3 (1970).....	11
Strassfeld, <i>The Vietnam War on Trial: The Court-Martial of Dr. Howard B. Levy</i> , 1994 Wis. L. Rev. 839.....	9
VanLandingham, <i>Ordering Injustice: Congress, Command Corruption of Courts-martial, and the Constitution</i> , 49 Hofstra L. Rev. 211 (2020).....	14, 21
Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> , (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed., 1920 Reprint ed.) . . . . .	6
